Designation: F 1511 – 05 An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Mechanical Seals for Shipboard Pump Applications1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F 1511; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers mechanical end-face seals for

vice
2.6 Other Document:5
Metals and Alloys, Unified Numbering System-DS-56f
3. Terminology
3.1 Refer to Annex A1 for terminology relating to mechani-
cal seals.
4. Classification of Seal Arrangements
4.1 For this specification, mechanical seals shall be classi-
fied by type, grade, and class. The categories are divided by
application arrangement in the equipment in which it is
installed:
4.1.1 Type A—Inside Single Mounted Seals
4.1.2 Type B—Outside Single Mounted Seals
4.1.3 Type C—Double Seals
4.1.4 Type D—Tandem Seals
4.1.5 Type E—Gas Seals
4.1.6 Type F—Special Arrangements/Applications Vacuum
or Gas Seal
4.1.7 Grade 1—Basic End Face Seal
4.1.8 Grade 2—Cartridge Seal
4.1.9 Grade 3—Split Seal
4.1.10 Class 0—Nonsplit Seal Assembly
4.1.11 Class 1—Partial Split Seal Assembly, Solid Gland
4.1.12 Class 2—Partial Split Seal Assembly, Split Gland
4.1.13 Class 3—Fully Split Seal Assembly, Solid Gland
4.1.14 Class 4—Fully Split Seal Assembly, Split Gland
4.2 Figs. 1-6 give general orientation information for vari-
ous types of seals. The specific design of seal shown is not
limited to that particular application.
5. Ordering Information
5.1 The purchaser (buyer) shall provide the manufacturer
with all of the pertinent application data shown in Figs. 7-9. If
special operating conditions exist that are not shown in the
checklist, they shall also be described.
6. Material
6.1 Mechanical seals shall be constructed of materials
selected from Tables 1-3 after reviewing temperature, pressure/
velocity (PV), and corrosion resistance requirements for all
parts for each application.
6.2 Metal Components:
6.2.1 Mechanical seal metal parts in contact with the
pumped liquid shall be compatible with their environment.
3 Available from American Society for Quality (ASQ), 600 N. Plankinton Ave.,
Milwaukee, WI 53203.
4 Available from American National Standards Institute, 25 W. 43rd St., 4th
Floor, New York, NY 10036.
5 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, Bldg. 4, Section D,
700 Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5098, Attn: NPODS.
F 1511 – 05
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM F1511-05
FIG. 1 Single Seal—Inside Bellows Secondary Seal, Classification Type A Grade 1
F 1511 – 05
3
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM F1511-05
6.2.2 Table 1 identifies metal component compatibility. 6.2.3 Material specifications:
FIG. 2 Single Seal—Inside O-Ring Secondary Seal, Classification Type A Grade 1
FIG. 3 Single Seal—Outside Mounted Classification Type B Grade 1
F 1511 – 05
4
iTeh Standards